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QUESTION 1: The Model Contract, item 15, states that Task 2 is Phase IIII; we assume it is Phase III.
ANSWER:   Phase III is correct.  The “IIII” is an obvious typographical error intended to be “III”.  Paragraph 6.A of this amendment incorporates a replacement model contract page which corrects the typographical error.
QUESTION 2: Re: Article 3, page 9 and Article 31, page 34 of Model Contract indicates duration is from NTP (not award) for Base Bid and Option. Unless the RFO includes language we have overlooked we find no limiting date for the NTP. As written the award for the base and Option may be within the specified time but the NTP for the Base and Option might not occur for a significant duration later. This has an negative cost impact on the project general conditions and bid price. Please provide NLT dates for the NTP.
ANSWER:   The Government chooses to not change the existing contractual language.   Incorporating a contractual requirement that the Government issue Notice to Proceed (NTP) by a specific date could have a negative impact on the Government’s ability to enforce the Contractor’s obligation to timely provide all items that are prerequisite for the Government to grant NTP.
QUESTION 3: Re: Article 36 TEMPORARY STRUCTURES- Will the storage facilities be on the first floor and how many SF will be allotted for the contractor?
ANSWER:   We cannot associate your question with the content of Article 36, TEMPORARY STRUCTURES.   It is suggested that you carefully review the wording of Article 36 and Article 37, STORAGE, to make sure you fully understand these articles.  If you still have a question, please restate the question.   Note that Article 36 addresses temporary structures that will be allowed within the Headquarters Building perimeter area.  The Government does not intend to provide storage facilities nor storage space inside the Headquarters Building.   
OFFEROR’s NOTE: Under Article 36, the contractor will be allowed to set up a maximum of two (2) temporary trailers near the Headquarters Building in a perimeter  area to be determined by the Government.  The final siting location will be provided to the Contractor at the Pre-Work meeting.   Note also that Article 37 provides that only one (1) trailer may be used for storage.
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QUESTION 4: Re: Article 37 STORAGE- Will you consider off-site storage of the AHU'S at the contractors place of business (within 50 miles of HQ

Building) which is not a bonded warehouse?

ANSWER:   No; off-site storage of the AHU’s in other than a bonded warehouse is specifically not permitted.
QUESTION 5: I have a five part question based on the controls equipment required to be installed. On drawing I-2 Item H, under General notes it states that there is asbestos above the ceilings and shall not be disturbed. 

(a) Since it is not specific where this applies, where does the ceiling contain asbestos and on what floors and wings?

    ANSWER:   Asbestos is located on certain building materials throughout the Headquarters Building.  For purposes of this contract, offerors shall assume asbestos is present throughout all the above ceiling areas and account for that in their offered price. 

(b) What equipment or material in the ceiling contains asbestos?

    ANSWER:   Asbestos above the suspended ceiling in the Headquarters Building may be found on duct and pipe mastic, pipe insulation, and mastic on valves, elbows and tees.  After contract award, detailed information on the location, quantity, and type of asbestos will be provided to the Contractor.

 ( c) If there is not going to abatement above the ceilings, what provisions if any can be made to run conduit for communications wiring and sensor wiring into the hallway spaces and above the ceilings? 
    ANSWER:   After contract award, detailed information on the location, quantity, and type of asbestos will be provided to the Contractor to enable to Contractor to avoid asbestos containing materials.  Asbestos containing materials are generally located several inches above the suspended ceiling grid, allowing adequate room for routing of conduit without disturbing any asbestos containing materials.  Alternate routes for conduit, including between floors, may be considered if asbestos is unavoidable in certain areas. 
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(d) Can conduit and/or wire hangers be mounted without disturbing the asbestos?

    ANSWER:   Yes; asbestos containing materials are generally located several inches above the suspended ceiling grid, allowing adequate room for routing of conduit without disturbing any asbestos containing materials. 

(e) Can the ceiling tiles even be removed if loose asbestos has accumulated on them?

    ANSWER:   No, ceiling tiles with accumulated loose asbestos cannot be removed until the Government abates the loose asbestos.  Per Model Contract Section III, Article 41, Paragraph 7 (page 37), initial access into the above ceiling areas is to be performed by the Government after the Contractor notifies the Government of areas in which access is requested.  As part of this access, the Government will abate any loose asbestos that has accumulated on the ceiling tiles to be removed.   

